
1

TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE 
LICENSING COMMITTEE

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Licensing Committee to be held on Tuesday, 
11 June 2019 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Gloucester Square, Woking, 
Surrey GU21 6YL.

The agenda for the meeting is set out below.

RAY MORGAN
Chief Executive

NOTE:  Filming Council Meetings

Please note the meeting will be filmed and will be broadcast live and subsequently as an archive on the 
Council’s website (www.woking.gov.uk).  The images and sound recording will also be used for training 
purposes within the Council.  Generally the public seating areas are not filmed.  However by entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed.

AGENDA
PART I - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT

1. Minutes 
To approve the minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Committee held on 12 March and 
20 May 2019 as published.

2. Apologies for Absence 
To receive any apologies for absence.

3. Declarations of Interest 
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests from Members in 
respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.

4. Urgent Business 
To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Public Document Pack



2

Members Training

5. Annual Licensing Training 
Reporting Person – Matthew Cobb and Jon Herbert

Matters for Determination

6. Overview of Licensing 2018-19 (Pages 3 - 14)
Reporting Officers – Joanne McIntosh and Matthew Cobb

7. Joint Warranting (Pages 15 - 18)
Reporting Person – Matthew Cobb

8. National Registration of Refusals and Revocations (Pages 19 - 60)
Reporting Person – Matthew Cobb

AGENDA ENDS

Date Published - 3 June 2019

For further information regarding this agenda and 
arrangements for the meeting, please contact Doug 
Davern on 01483 743018 or email 
doug.davern@woking.gov.uk



LICENSING COMMITTEE – 11 JUNE 2019

OVERVIEW OF LICENSING 2018-19

Executive Summary

Attached as Appendix 1 is a report from the Licensing Team on the work which has taken place 
during the 2017/18 financial year.  Section 1 of the report contains details of projects, section 2 sets 
out the statistics relating to taxi, licensed premises and temporary event notice activity, and section 
3 contains information on the refusals, revocations and suspensions carried out in line with the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That the report be noted. 

The Committee has the authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out above.

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: Joanne McIntosh, Legal Services Manager
Tel: 01483 743038, Email: Joanne.McIntosh@woking.gov.uk 

Matthew Cobb, Senior Licensing Officer
Tel: 01483 743650, Email: Matthew.Cobb@woking.gov.uk

Contact Person: Joanne McIntosh, Legal Services Manager
Tel: 01483 743038, Email: Joanne.McIntosh@woking.gov.uk 

Matthew Cobb, Senior Licensing Officer
Tel: 01483 743650, Email: Matthew.Cobb@woking.gov.uk

Date Published: 3 June 2019

LIC19-004

Page 3

Agenda Item 6.



Overview of Licensing 2018-19

Page 4



Overview of Licensing 2018-19

Appendix 1
Section 1 : Projects Summary 

The Projects that we have worked on implementing over the past year 

Best Bar None

The Licensing Department continues to provide assistance in the set up and delivery of the Best Bar 
None Scheme currently operating in Woking. After a brief hiatus, the scheme was restarted in 2018 
and is now in its second year. The aim of the scheme is to improve standards and raise the levels of 
professionalism in Licensed Premises in Woking Borough, thus making the night-time economy 
experience for the public safer and more enjoyable. Best Bar None involves joint working from the 
Licensing Department, Economic Development, Community Safety, Environmental Health, Surrey 
Police and Surrey Police Licensing. 

The second year of the Scheme, Best Bar None 2019, was officially launched on the 21st of May 
2019. 

The review and rewriting of the Gambling Statement of Policy

Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 requires each Licensing Authority (in this case Woking 
Borough Council) in England and Wales to determine and publish its Policy Statement on the 
exercise of its gambling functions every three years. To comply with the legislation the Council 
needed to review its Policy Statement. As the Policy had been reviewed but not updated in several 
periods, a full overhaul was carried out and Licensing Officer Jon Herbert re-wrote it to bring it up to 
date with both Woking Borough, as well as in line with other Authorities and the Gambling 
Commissions guidelines. 

The Gambling Statement of Policy was accepted at Licensing Committee on the 22nd of January 
2019. 

Mandatory CSE training for all drivers

At Council on 8 February 2018 elected members approved the introduction of mandatory Child 
Sexual Exploitation (CSE) & Safeguarding training for new and existing taxi and private hire drivers, 
provided by Barnardo’s. This Surrey-wide requirement aims to help prevent the sexual exploitation 
of children and vulnerable adults by equipping licensed drivers with the skills and awareness that 
will enable them to spot the signs of CSE and know how to report it. 

The requirement stipulates that all existing licensed taxi and private hire drivers are to undertake, 
and successfully complete, the training by (18 June 2019). The training is free of charge to existing 
licence holders.

With just under three weeks until the deadline passes we have 522 drivers who have taken and 
passed the training, and 153 yet to complete and pass.  Final reminder letters have been sent to 
these drivers, with a warning that action will be taken against their licence should the deadline pass 
and they haven’t completed the training.

The pool of Councillors changes 

There are statutory deadlines by w
[...]
Disclosure Barring Service (DBS) checks 
be carried out every six months.  This would cost every driver £88 per year, rather than the £44 every 
three years that they currently pay as a part of every driver’s licence renewal. Applicants are currently 
required to complete a DBS check for every authority they are licenced with i.e. a Woking Borough 
Council licenced driver will complete a check countersigned by Woking Borough Council, and a 
separate check countersigned by Surrey County Council should they be carrying out school transport 
work.

The DBS Update Service provides a quick and easy way for authorities to check an applicant’s 
history, with the permission of the applicant in advance, without the need for multiple DBS application 
processes to be completed and paid for. The service also enables regular checks to be carried out, 
potentially improving the safety of the travelling public. Furthermore, the Update service is currently 
being looked at by the DfT to be made into a statutory requirement. 

Requirement for all drivers and applicants to undertake a Language Proficiency test 

The Department for Transport are currently in the process of a nationwide consultation that includes 
giving consideration to introducing a language proficiency test for all drivers as a statutory 
requirement in order to ensure a minimum national standard. 

Change in the design of the drivers ID badge 

The Licensing Department are, at some point, intending to look at modifying the current Taxi and 
Private Hire badges. The intention is to look at how we can introduce badges that are of a more 
convenient size for the drivers, while also providing clear identification for passengers.

Page 8



Overview of Licensing 2018-19

Introduction of a penalty points scheme 

The intention of a penalty points scheme would be to provide transparency offences or breaches 
committed by drivers, and to reduce the element of “officer discretion” from the process in order to 
provide a sta
[...]
e. 

16/04/19 – Case 003528
Applicant’s renewal was refused on the grounds that an independent medical advisor had deemed 
them to be ‘not medically fit to drive a vehicle for hire and reward,’ in line with the DVLA standards. 

Page 13





LICENSING COMMITTEE – 11 JUNE 2019

JOINT WARRANTING

Executive Summary

The purpose of this report is to seek approval for making arrangements between Surrey Licensing 
Authorities to introduce joint warranting for Licensing Officers to enable improved enforcement of 
the taxi and private hire trade across the County.

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That        

(i) authority be given to a scheme of delegations whereupon 
Licensing Officers from neighbouring Surrey Authorities are 
given authorisation to carry out requisite enforcement on 
Woking licenced vehicles and drivers.

The Committee has the authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out above.

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: Matthew Cobb, Senior Licensing Officer
Email: matthew.cobb@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3650 

Contact Person: Matthew Cobb, Senior Licensing Officer
Email: matthew.cobb@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3650

Date Published: 3 June 2019

LIC19-003

Page 15

Agenda Item 7.



Joint Warranting

Page 16



Joint Warranting

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Taxi and Private Hire Vehicles are licensed by Local Authorities under powers arising from 
the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 and Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976.  

1.2 The legislation gives a power for an officer authorised by a local authority to inspect vehicles 
and take enforcement action against drivers and vehicles licensed by that authority, including 
the immediate suspension of vehicles for reasons of public safety.

1.3 However as there is no geographical restriction on where a licensed vehicle can travel, 
journeys can and often do start and/or finish outside their licensed area.  This means that 
often authorised officers of one authority will regula
[...]
ough Council in order to 
bring in this process of joint working. 

3.4 As of the 30th of April 2019, the authorities that have signed up or committed to the joint 
warranting programme are: 

 Elmbridge Borough Council

Page 17



Joint Warranting

 Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

 Guildford Borough Council

 Mole Valley District Council

 Runnymede Borough Council

 Spelthorne Borough Council

 Surrey Heath Borough Council

 Tandridge District Council

3.5 As of the 30th of April 2019, the authorities that have not yet provided a response to Guildford 
regarding the Joint Warranting scheme are

 Reigate and Banstead Borough Council

 Waverley Borough Council

3.6 Guildford Borough Council is in the process of collating a list of officers to be joint warranted, 
with authorisations drawn up by a mail merge for Service Heads to sign.

Financial

3.7 Not applicable

Human Resource/Training and Development

3.8 Not applicable

Community Safety

3.9 By considering the report and giving its decision, the Sub Committee/Council will have taken 
action that promotes Community Safety.

Risk Management

3.10 Not applicable

Sustainability

3.11 Not applicable

Equalities

3.12 Not applicable

Safeguarding

3.13 The actions of a ‘surrey-wide’ delegation scheme will improve Licensing and prevent any 
cross-border activities, which may improve safeguarding. 

REPORT ENDS

Page 18



LICENSING COMMITTEE – 11 JUNE 2019

NATIONAL REGISTRATION OF REFUSALS AND REVOCATIONS

Executive Summary

The purpose of this report is to seek approval for Woking Licensing Authority to be included and 
participate in the Local Government Associations National Register of Taxi Licence Revocations 
and Refusals (NR3).

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That the Local Government Associations National Register of Taxi Licence 
Revocations and Refusals (NR3) be adopted as policy and implemented in line with the 
guidance and timeframes laid out in this report. 

The Committee has the authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out above.

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: Matthew Cobb, Senior Licensing Officer
Tel: 01483 743650, Email: Matthew.Cobb@woking.gov.uk

Contact Person: Matthew Cobb, Senior Licensing Officer
Tel: 01483 743650, Email: Matthew.Cobb@woking.gov.uk

Date Published: 3 June 2019

LIC19-007

Page 19

Agenda Item 8.



National Registration of Refusals and Revocations

Page 20



National Registration of Refusals and Revocations

1.0 Introduction and Objective of NR3

1.1 Licensing Authorities are required to satisfy themselves that those holding hackney carriage 
and Private Hire Vehicle (PHV) driver licences are ‘fit and proper’ to do so. This is done firstly 
during the determination of an application for a licence, and then at any time during the 
currency of a licence. For example when evidence is obtained that suggests that a licensed 
individual is not a fit and proper person the licensing authority is entitled to suspend, revoke 
or refuse to renew a licence.

1.2 The process of assessing whether an applicant or licensee is ‘fit and proper’ may vary 
between authorities but there is widespread consensus on the need to increase consistency 
and set national minimum standards for the fit and proper test at a suitably high level. This 
would help prevent individuals who have had a licence revoked by one authority from simply 
going to another area and securing a licence - assuming the second authority was aware of 
the earlier revocation.

1.3 All authorities in Surrey already subscribe to a scheme whereupon the Criminal Convictions 
Policy is a Surrey-wide policy – with all authorities having the same levels and standards 
required for licensing. 

1.4 At the moment, if drivers do not disclose information about a previous revocation or refusal of 
a licence, there is often no way for a licensing authority to find this information out. This 
means that vital intelligence about an applicant’s past behavi
[...]
e Local Government 
Assosication and the National Anti Fraud Network have written these agreements 
with high Legal Advice, taking in to account the General Data Protection Regulation, 
Data Protection Act 2018 and recently updated guidance, circulated by the LGA. This 
ensures that use of NR3 is compliant with both data protection and human rights 
legislation. Woking Borough Councils Legal Department have already viewed these 
documents and are content for us to sign them once we have authority to proceed 
from the Licensing Committee. 

 Amend the Application packs and Taxi and Private Hire Drivers Handbook to include 
information on the NR3 Project (including the adopted Policy details).

 Amend the application forms so that all new applicants will be aware of the NR3 
Project and the use of their data. This will be done in line with Section 5.1 of the NR3 
Guidance, and using template wording as found in Annex A of the Guidance.  

 Contact all currently issued licence holders (and those in the midst of applying or 
renewing) to inform them of the NR3 Project. This will be done in line with Section 6.2 
of the NR3 Guidance and using the recommended LGA template as found in Annex B 
of the Guidance. 

 Create a spreadsheet of proposed data for uploading to the NR3 in line with Section 
4.3 of the NR3 Guidance.

 Contact all those whos data is proposed to be uploaded to the NR3, giving a 
timeframe in which for them to respond in line with Section 4.3 of the NR3 Guidance 
and using the recommended LGA template as found in Annex C of the Guidance. 

 Upload the necessary data to the NR3. 

2.3 Going forward, the Licensing Authority will abide by the NR3 Policy and follow the guidance 
of the LGA, as highlighted by Sections II and III of Annex A of the Guidance. 

3.0 Recommendations

3.0 It is recommended that Woking Borough Council adopt policy relating to the Local 
Government Associations National Register of Taxi Licence Revocations and Refusals (NR3) 
and implement it in line with the guidance and timeframes as laid out in this report.

4.0 Implications

Financial

4.0 None – as Woking Borough Council already is a member of the National Anti Fraud Network, 
the host of the NR3 Project. 

Human Resource/Training and Development

4.1 None

Community Safety

4.2 By considering the report and giving its decision, the Sub Committee/Council will have taken 
action that promotes Community Safety.

 

Page 22



National Registration of Refusals and Revocations

Risk Management

4.3 By following procedures as determined by Council, risk will have been considered subject to 
the appeals process as given above.

Sustainability

4.4 None

Equalities

4.5 None

Safeguarding

4.6 The introduction of NR3 would be a significant improvement to the role of the Authority in 
relation to safeguarding. 

REPORT ENDS

Page 23





 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Guid
Revo
 
 

 

 

ance on
ocations

n adopt
s & Refu

 

ting the
usals (N

 

1 

Nationa
NR3) 

al Regisster of TTaxi Liceence 

Page 25



2 
 

Contents 

 

1. Background  
 
2. Objective of NR3 
 
3. Voluntary disclosure of previous licensing history 
 
4. NR3 - an overview 

4.1. Accessing the register 
4.2. Register functionality 
4.3. Historic data migration  

 
5. Updating licensing processes and procedures  

5.1. Informing applicants of the NR3 register 
5.2. Adding details of a refusal or revocation  
5.3. Checking the register as part of the application and renewal process 
5.4. Acting on detailed disclosures 

 
6. Complying with data protection requirements 

6.1. Updating the licensing policy, application forms and guidance   
6.2. Making existing licensees aware  

 

Annex A – guidance on amendments to policies and forms 
 
Annex B – suggested notification to existing licensees of NR3 
 
Annex C - suggested notification to former licence holders or applicants whose 
details will be entered onto NR3 
 
Annex D – Suggested template policy relating to requests for information, 
disclosure of information, and use of information as a result of an entry on NR3, 
including template disclosure form 

 

  

Page 26



3 
 

1. Background  
Licensing Authorities are required to satisfy themselves that those holding hackney carriage 
and Private Hire Vehicle (PHV) driver licences1 are ‘fit and proper’ to do so. This is done 
firstly during the determination of an application for a licence, and then at any time during the 
currency of a licence. For example when evidence is obtained that suggests that a licensed 
individual is not a fit and proper person the licensing authority is entitled to suspend,  revoke 
or refuse to renew a licence.  

 
The process of assessing whether an applicant or licensee is ‘fit and proper’ may vary 
between authorities but there is widespread consensus on the need to increase consistency 
and set national minimum standards for the fit and proper test at a suitably high level. This 
would help prevent individuals who have had a licence revoked by one authority from simply 
going to another area and securing a licence - assuming the second authority was aware of 
the earlier revocation.  

 
At the moment, if drivers do not disclose information about a previous revocation or refusal 
of a licence, there is often no way for a licensing authority to find this information out. This 
means that vital intelligence about an applicant’s past behaviour is being missed and an 
individual might be able to get a new licence in another area, despite having their licence 
revoked elsewhere. High profile instances of this happening have undermined public 
confidence in the safety of hackney carriages and PHVs, and left licensing authorities open 
to criticism for something that is currently very difficult for them to control. 

 
In response to this issue, the Local Government Association (LGA) has commissioned the 
development of a national register of hackney carriage and PHV driver licence refusals and 
revocation
[...]
e have one revoked in another area.4 
 
This in itself is a two-stage process: stage one is the checking of the register; stage two is 
making a request to the authority that uploaded the information to the register for details of 
the revocation or refusal. 

 
Once signed up to the register, licensing authorities will need to ensure that they check the 
details of new applicants on the register, to identify whether they have a previous licensing 
history (which may or may not have been disclosed on an application). Individual authorities 
will need to determine the appropriate point in their application process at which to check the 
register; however, it is suggested that this is done at a very early stage so that the authority 
can processes the application with the knowledge of any previous history, if the applicant 
has one. 
 
Guidance on using the register will set out the search parameters that authorities can use. It 
has been recognised throughout the process that individuals may use different names or 
provide different details to different authorities - perhaps in an attempt to avoid association 
with any previous issues – and searches should therefore take this into account. 

 
If a search of the register does not indicate that an applicant has any previous history the 
authority should be aware of, then the authority should continue to process the application 
as normal. A negative search result will not, of course, mean that the applicant is a fit and 
proper person; that will be for the authority to assess in the usual way. 

 
If a search does indicate a possible match on the register, then the authority will need to 
move on to stage two and seek further information. The register will indicate which authority 
has entered a possible match, and provide contact details for that authority. 
 
It is suggested that an authority seeking information from another authority about an entry on 
the register should make a request in writing for the informati
[...]
, the Local Government Association (LGA), the representative body for 
local councils, has commissioned a new National Register of Taxi Licence Refusals and 
Revocations (NR3). The register will be hosted by the National Anti-Fraud Network (NAFN). 
The intention of this is to prevent drivers who have had a hackney carriage or PHV licence 
revoked or an application for one refused, going to another authority to dishonestly secure a 
licence by failing to disclose their previous licensing history. 

 
Instances of drivers doing this in the past have undermined public confidence in the hackney 
carriage and PHV trade and licensing authorities. The purpose of the NR3 initiative is 
therefore to provide a mechanism for licensing authorities to share details of individuals who 
have had a hackney carriage or PHV licence revoked or an application for one refused. The 
development of NR3 has been welcomed by all sections of the taxi trade, safety groups and 
charities, the Department for Transport and by licensing authorities. 

 
From [insert date], this authority will begin using the NR3. This means that from that point: 

 
• Applications for new hackney carriage/PHV licences and for renewals will be 

checked on the NR3. 
• Where an existing licence is revoked or an application for renewal or a new 

licence is refused, this will be recorded on NR3. 
 
This authority, and other licensing authorities, will also be adding historic information on 
refusals and revocations of licences to the register. Historic data will not go back beyond the 
retention period of 25 years. Any relevant data entered onto NR3 which relates to existing 
licence holders may be considered as part of future renewal processes. 
 
The information recorded on NR3 will be limited to your:  

• name 
• date of birth 
• address and contact details 
• national insurance number 
• driving licence number 
• decision taken 
• the date of the decision 
• the date decision was effective 

 
Information will 
[...]
rriage / Private Hire Vehicle (PHV) licensing for the benefit of both 
passengers and responsible hackney carriage and PHV drivers. 

 
The Local Government Association (LGA), the representative body for local councils, has 
commissioned a new National Register of Refusals and Revocations (NR3). The register will 
be hosted by the National Anti-Fraud Network (NAFN). The intention of this is to prevent 
drivers who have had a hackney carriage or PHV licence revoked or an application for one 
refused, going to another authority to dishonestly secure a licence by failing to disclose their 
previous licensing history. 

 
Instances of drivers doing this in the past have undermined public confidence in both the 
hackney carriage and PHV trade and licensing authorities. The purpose of the NR3 initiative 
is therefore to provide a mechanism for licensing authorities to share details of individuals 
who have had a taxi or PHV licence revoked or an application for one refused. The 
development of NR3 has been welcomed by all sections of the hackney carriage and PHV 
trade, safety groups and charities, the Department for Transport and by licensing authorities. 

 
From [insert date], this authority will begin using the NR3. This means that from that point: 

 
• applications for new hackney carriage/PHV licences and for renewals will be 

checked on the NR3 
• where an existing licence is  revoked, or an application for renewal or a new 

licence is refused, this will be recorded on NR3. 
 
This authority, and other licensing authorities, will also be adding historic information on 
refusals and revocations of licences to the register.  Historic data will not go back beyond the 
retention period of [25 years / the authority’s own data retention period]. As part of this 
process, it is intended that the details of your previous [licence revocation / refusal] will be 
added to the register in 28 days’ time. 
 
The information recorded on NR3 in respect of your case is limited t
[...]
akes place as a matter of urgency between 
the data protection officers of the 1st authority and the 2nd authority.
10 Available as part of the Taxi and Private Hire Guidance available online at www.woking.gov.uk/taxi 

Page 55



revocation relates to a conviction (or similar as defined in the IOL guidance) which is 
outside the timescales determined in those guidelines, the information will not be 
disclosed. However, in every case, consideration will be given to the full circumstances 
of the decision and there may be occasions where information is provided other than in 
accordance with this policy.

3.7 Any information about convictions will be shared in accordance with this policy under 
part 2 of schedule 1 to the Data Protection Act (DPA) 2018; that is, the processing is 
necessary for reasons of substantial public interest in connection with the exercise of a 
function conferred on the authority by an enactment or rule of law.

3.8 The officer will record what action was taken and why. This authority will make and then 
retain a clear written record11 of every decision that is made as a result of a request from 
another authority. This will detail:

 the date the request was received 

 how the data protection impact assessment was conducted and its conclusions

 the name or names searched whether any information was provided 

 if information was provided, why it was provided (and details of any further advice 
obtained before the decision was made) 

 if information was not provided, why it was not provided (and details of any further 
advice obtained before the decision was made) and 

 how and when the decision (and any information) was communicated to the 
requesting authority.

3.9 This record will not be combined with any other records (i.e. combined with a register of 
licences granted) and will be retained for the retention period of 25 years.

4.0 Using any information obtained as a result of a request to another authority

4.1 When this authority

Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Committee 11 June 2019

41

MINUTES

OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING COMMITTEE

held on 11 June 2019
Present:

Cllr M Ali (Chairman)
Cllr K Howard (Vice-Chair)

Cllr G W Elson
Cllr D Harlow

Cllr S Hussain
Cllr R N Leach

Cllr R Mohammed
Cllr L M N Morales
Cllr C Rana

Also Present: Councillor M I Raja

Absent: Councillor M A Bridgeman

1. MINUTES 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the Committee held on 12 March 2019 and 20 May 2019 be 
approved and signed as true and correct records.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Bridgeman.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor R Mohammed declared a 
disclosable pecuniary interest in minute items 7, Joint Warranting, and 8, National 
Registration of Refusals and Revocations, arising from his position as a taxi operator.  The 
interest was such that Councillor Mohammed left the Chamber during consideration of the 
items. 

4. URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of Urgent Business.

5. ANNUAL LICENSING TRAINING 

Jon Herbert, Licensing Officer, presented the Annual Training on Licensing to Members of 
the Committee, which included information on taxi licensing and premises licensing.  
Topics raised by Members included the process for dealing with taxi driver medicals; Uber 



Licensing Committee 11 June 2019

42

drivers being licenced directly by Transport for London; and personal licences no longer 
including a set expiry date.

6. OVERVIEW OF LICENSING 2018-19 

Joanne McIntosh, Legal Services Manager, introduced the report which set out an 
overview of the activities of the Licensing team during 2018/19.  Section one set out project 
information, section two provided statistics for taxi, licensed premises and temporary event 
notices, and section three contained details of refusals, revocations and suspensions 
carried out in line with the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.  The 
Committee was advised that Best Bar None had just been launched; the Gambling 
Statement of Policy was about to go out to consultation; and the deadline for completing 
the mandatory training on Child Sexual Exploitation was close and so the Licensing team 
was contacting taxi drivers yet to complete the training.  The Annual Statistics showed that 
the statutory timescales had been met over the past year.

It was noted that the next meeting of the Taxi Licensing Forum was being arranged, with 
consideration as to whether the Forum should be kept open for all drivers to attend or 
alternatively just three or four representatives from both the Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire trades.  Taxi-related policies would be consulted on at the Forum.  Members of the 
Licensing Committee were welcome to attend the meetings.  

The Committee was advised that the future project relating to increasing the frequency of 
Disclosure Barring Service checks to six monthly along with the suggested charge of £88 
per year was to be consulted on and discussed by the Committee at a future meeting.  The 
Electric Cars Viability Project had now reached the stage of contacting taxi drivers to 
request volunteers for the three month trial period, following which a report would be 
received by the Committee.  The Project was noted to be at a very early stage and no 
changes were currently planned to the Council’s Policy for vehicle specifications.

Matthew Cobb, Senior Licensing Officer, undertook to email the link for the Department of 
Transport national consultation on the possible introduction of the language proficiency test 
for all taxi drivers.

The Committee noted that it was important that the information set out in the report was 
available to the public, to ensure transparency for members of the taxi trade.  Members 
were asked to put forward ideas for future discussion by the Committee.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

7. JOINT WARRANTING 

Joanne McIntosh introduced a report which sought approval for making arrangements 
between Surrey Licensing Authorities to introduce joint warranting for Licensing officers to 
enable improved enforcement of the taxi and private hire trade across the County.  It was 
noted that the policy did not apply to Uber drivers at the moment, as Transport for London 
was yet to sign up to the policy.  Members welcomed the proposal.



Licensing Committee 11 June 2019

43

RESOLVED

That authority be given to a scheme of delegations whereupon Licensing 
Officers from neighbouring Surrey Authorities are given authorisation to carry 
out requisite enforcement on Woking licensed vehicles and drivers.

8. NATIONAL REGISTRATION OF REFUSALS AND REVOCATIONS 

Matthew Cobb, Senior Licensing Officer, introduced the report which sought approval for 
Woking Licensing Authority to be included and participate in the Local Government 
Associations National Register of Taxi Licence Revocations and Refusals.  The standards 
and methods set out by the Policy were set out in Appendix 1 to the report.  It was noted 
that there would be no additional cost to the Council as it was already a member of the 
National Anti-Fraud Network.  Members agreed that the Policy would be beneficial for the 
Council to adopt.

RESOLVED

That the Local Government Association’s National Register of Taxi Licence 
Revocations and Refusals (NR3) be adopted as policy and implemented in 
line with the guidance and timeframes laid out in the report.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and ended at 8.20 pm

Chairman: Date:


